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DA/2021/1160 B 437596 38 Harris Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.4 - floor 
space ratio

The built form is considered to provide acceptable amenity for the future occupants and the well-designed private open 
spaces which allow for good light, cross ventilation, without resulting in any amenity impacts across the boundaries or 
compromising the existing subdivision pattern.

10.18sqm or 7% Council 15/11/2022 Approved

DA/2021/1204 12 1E+06 235 Evans Street ROZELLE 2039  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Site Coverage The deck could be lowered down to 500 mm above ground level and hence would comply, but this would make the 
deck less functional simply for numeric compliance.
The deck being above 500mm has not resulted in any privacy issues and is in fact the same deck as was approved by 
Council in 1984 (BA 19747).
There is no associated bulk, scale or other unreasonable impact.
The remainder of the proposed development complies, or is satisfactory in regards to, with the DCP controls relating 
bulk and scale, demonstrating appropriateness of the scheme in general.
The deck satisfies the objectives for outside living and recreational areas and provides greatly enhanced levels of 
amenity to the private open space for the residents of the property.

18.31sqm or 
14.27%.

Council 21/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0030 15 1352 35 Glassop Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 • Clause 4.4 – 
Floor Space Ratio

Located within the existing building foot print in situ currently exceeds FSR 55% Council 10/10/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

• Clause 4.3 
A(3)(a)(i) - 
Landscaped 
Area

No change to existing as part of the proposal 0.80% Approved

DA/2022/0072 2 247449 14 Perrett Street ROZELLE 2039  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 4.3A (3) (b) Site 
Coverage

FSR and Landscaped area development standards are met - recreation area breach being a pool. 6.3sqm or 9% Council 22/11/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0106 1 1E+06 79 Rowntree Street BIRCHGROVE 2041  2: Residential - Single new dwelling Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Clause 4.4 - Floor 
Space Ratio

Demonstrates objectives of standard and zone 23.75sqm or 
11.5%

Council 11/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0121 101 878548 99 Louisa Road BIRCHGROVE 2041  2: Residential - Single new dwelling Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Cl.4.3A(3)(a) - 
Landscaped Area

The landscaped areas are of a size and location suitable for the enjoyment of the residents. The amenity of the dwelling 
in terms of its landscaped area will be preserved and provided with an acceptable landscaped setting

45.42% Council 8/11/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Cl.4.3A(3)(b) 
- Site 
Coverage

The additional site coverage would not result in unacceptable amenity impacts to surrounding 
properties, and the scale of built form is commensurate to the area. It also seeks to provide landscape 
areas of a size and location suitable for the use and enjoyment of residents

14.42% Leichhardt LE  Cl.4.4 - FSR The proposal is commensurate to the 
existing dwelling, the form and scale of 
surrounding development and will provide 
adequate residential amenity for the 
occupants of the dwelling without any 
significant adverse impacts to the amenity 
of surrounding properties

73.42% Leichhardt LEP 
2013

Cl.4.1 - 
Minimum 
Subdivision 
Lot Size

The proposed boundary 
adjustment between the 
subject site and adjoining lot 
will provide for an improved 
relationship between both 
sites, the predominant 
frontages in the streetscape 
without compromising the 
existing subdivision pattern.

14.50% Approved

DA/2022/0184 71 1E+06 71 Denison Street ROZELLE 2039  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) 
Site Coverage for 
Residential D

? The proposed maximum site coverage non-compliance does not impact upon the achievement of the zone objectives. 
The proposed development will provide improved amenity for the residents of the subject site and does not modify the 
relationship of the dwelling with the residential character of the Easton Park Heritage Conservation Area. The proposal 
improves the existing landscaping on the site and provides an improved private open space for its users. 

2.14% 
(2.453sqm)

Council 20/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0181 4 221528 11 Clay Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.3A (3)(b) 
Site Coverage

The size of the dwelling when viewed within the local context from the surrounding street is consistent with surrounding 
developments, in bulk and scale to the rear, at No.5, 7, 9, 21 & 23 Clay Street. The proposed rear extension is not 
visible from the public domain and is wholly concealed behind the existing ridge line, maintaining the single storey 
presentation of the dwelling to the street. The additional floor area greatly improves the environmental performance of 
the dwelling through the integration of passive design principles to provide increased thermal comfort, cross ventilation 
and solar access, which are limited in the existing dwelling. The site has the capacity for the development in its area 
and dimensions and complies with all controls set out within in LDCP2013 & WLEP2013 and has no adverse 
environmental impacts.

11.01% or 
7.16sqm

Council 26/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0196 1 308885 21 Clubb Street ROZELLE 2039  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Site Coverage 
Clause 4.3(3)(b)

The Development complies with the Landscaped Area & Floor Space Ratio Standards. 
The siting of the dwelling is within the building location zones when it can be reasonably assumed development can 
occur.
The proposed site coverage is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, form 
and scale.
The proposal enhances the amenity of existing residents and does not result in any undue adverse impacts on 
adjoining properties and the neighbourhood.

6.03sqm or 
4.83%.

Council 1/12/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0232 B 303956 56 Foster Street LEICHHARDT 2040  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Floor Space Ratio •	The 3.99% variation to the standard does not give rise to a perceptible or unreasonable bulk & scale or impact upon 
the amenity of the occupants of the surrounding properties. 
•	The floor space non-compliance will not be perceived from within the public domain or from the adjoining dwellings and 
there are no consequent impacts on the residential amenity of the adjoining properties accordingly nothing is gained by 
requiring numeric compliance. 
•	The proposal does not give rise to any adverse or unsatisfactory environmental consequences which would warrant an 
adherence to the FSR control.
•	There is no community benefit in requiring strict adherence to the development standard.

3.99% Council 1/12/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Floor Space 
Ratio

•	The 3.95% variation to the standard does not give rise to a perceptible or unreasonable bulk & scale 
or impact upon the amenity of the occupants of the surrounding properties. 
•	The floor space non-compliance will not be perceived from within the public domain or from the 
adjoining dwellings and there are no consequent impacts on the residential amenity of the adjoining 
properties accordingly nothing is gained by requiring numeric compliance.

3.95% Approved

DA/2022/0239 B 442147 6 Pashley Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.3A (3)(b) 
Site Coverage.

The site coverage departure will create no additional adverse impact on neighbour amenity in comparison to a 
compliant scheme. The proposed floor area is sited and arranged to mitigate adverse impact on neighbour amenity as 
follows: 
- The shadow diagrams (Attachment B) demonstrate that additional shadow cast is negligible and has no significant 
adverse impact on adjacent residential land use i.e. adjoining living rooms and POS areas maintain required solar 
access on the winter solstice. 
- Window openings are located and configured to mitigate potential for cross-viewing to ensure the development has no 
impact on neighbour privacy despite site coverage breach. 
- The additions are situated to the rear of the site thereby preserving the visual prominence of the principal dwelling 
form. The additions will not overwhelm or be visually offensive when perceived from the Pashley Street or neighbouring 
land.

8.39% or 7sqm Council 19/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0259 5 655099 27 Albion Street ANNANDALE 2038  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 4.3A(3)(a) 
Landscaped Area

Does not alter existing landscaped area 4.14sqm or 
22.97%

Council 21/10/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

4.3A (3)(b) - 
Site 
Coverage

•	Instead, to offset the increase in site coverage an increase in landscaped area is proposed, along with 
the retaining of a private open space area in the rear yard with a min. dimension of 3m.
•	The design of the dwelling is sympathetic to the topography of the site and the location of the property 
as the bookend of a locally significant group of terrace houses. The eastern elevation of the property is 
prominent from the streetscape and any second story addition will be visible from the Albion Street.
•	The proposed variation occurs through the extension of the ground floor footprint to the full width of 
the eastern side boundary with two reliefs to accommodate building services. The first setback at the 
front is to store the bins and the second setback is for bicycle storage as well as hot water and AC 
compressors. The proposed footprint does not exceed beyond the rear building line.
•	Despite exceeding the site coverage by 23% the design of the building increases the soft landscaping 
from 0% to 12.3%, and at the same time allow all services to be contained discreetly to the side of the 
house. 
•	The increase of site coverage provides a larger footprint to the ground floor to accommodate all the 
amenities and services such as bathroom, laundry, dining, living and kitchen. It eliminates the need for 
a larger first floor plan to accommodate these basic necessities. By moving the service areas to the 
inner part of the floor plan, the rear of the house is given full access to the rear garden to promote light, 
ventilation and access to the outdoor recreation space.
•	The specific contravention to the Site Coverage development standard can be justified on well-
established environmental planning grounds including the promotion of orderly and economic use and 
development of land; the promotion of good design and amenity of the built environment; and the 
promotion of proper construction and maintenance of buildings, including the protection of the health 
and safety of their occupants. These grounds are well established in the literature and can be found in 
the Objects clause 1.3 of the EPA Act.
•	The proposal significantly enhances occupant amenity and makes more efficient use of the site, 
without any perceivable building bulk, height or scale that is incompatible with the surrounding 
development. The proposal will have no adverse impact on the streetscape or neighbour amenity.

17.22sqm or 
23.86%

Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

4.4 FSR •	The proposal  will provide housing that is 
compatible with the character, style, 
orientation and pattern of surrounding 
buildings, streetscapes, works and 
Landscaped Areas;
•	The proposal will improve the existing 
Landscaped Area of the subject site and is 
satisfactory with respect to Private Open 
Space (POS) provision and POS controls, 
and hence, results in acceptable on-site 
amenity outcomes and provides a suitable 
balance between Landscaped Ares and 
built form;
•	The footprint, setbacks from boundaries 
and scale of the development will be 
compatible with the pattern of development 
in the street and adjoining streets and the 
desired future character of the area; and
•	The breach will not result in any undue 
adverse amenity impacts on adjoining 
properties.

3.83sqm or 
3.54%

Approved

DA/2022/0275 46 1772 10 St Davids HABERFIELD 2045  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Ashfield LEP 
2013

IWDR2 Clause 6.5(3)(d) – 
Landscaped Area

•	The non-compliant landscape area is existing, with the development seeing an improvement in the non-compliance 
being proposed. 
•	The proposed development and its landscaping area will improve amenity of the neighbouring dwellings and the 
surrounding locality, contributing positively to a garden setting. 
•	The proposed development will significantly improve the amenity of the site and dwelling for the occupants 
•	The proposal complies with all other relevant LEP and DCP development standards.

22.23sqm or 
13.19%

Council 10/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0298 2 218870 5 Llewellyn Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 site coverage •	The 10.6%variation to the standard does not give rise to a perceptible or unreasonable bulk & scale or impact upon the 
amenity of the occupants of the surrounding properties. 
•	The proposal maintains a substantial landscaped area on the subject site and promotes the desired future character of 
the neighbourhood.
•	The retained landscaped area of the proposal promotes ecologically sustainable development by maximising the 
retention and absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the underground flow of 
water.
•	The proposal controls density on the site by providing landscaped areas that appropriately softens of the built form.

10.6% (8.6sqm) Council 20/12/2022 Approved



DA/2022/0321 B 314544 10 Carlisle Street LEICHHARDT 2040  2: Residential - Single new dwelling Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 4.4 FSR Acceptable amenity and streetscape impacts.
Respects the existing pattern of development

2.88% or 
5.94sqm

Council 12/12/2022 •	The proposal  will provide housing that is 
compatible with the character, style, 
orientation and pattern of surrounding 
buildings, streetscapes, works and 
Landscaped Areas;
•	The proposal will improve the existing 
Landscaped Area of the subject site and is 
satisfactory with respect to Private Open 
Space (POS) provision and POS controls, 
and hence, results in acceptable on-site 
amenity outcomes and provides a suitable 
balance between Landscaped Ares and 
built form;
•	The footprint, setbacks from boundaries 
and scale of the development will be 
compatible with the pattern of development 
in the street and adjoining streets and the 
desired future character of the area; and
•	The breach will not result in any undue 
adverse amenity impacts on adjoining 
properties.

Deferred 
Commencement

DA/2022/0326 7 654688 9 Booth Street ANNANDALE 2038  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Clause 4.4 - FSR Satisfies objectives of the standard and zone 10.86sqm or 
7.14%

Council 4/11/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0335 C 33866 140 Catherine Street LEICHHARDT 2040  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.4 - Floor 
space ratio

The proposal utilises an existing structure and does not alter the footprint of buildings on the site. This is an efficient 
use of space and ensures that open spaces and landscaping is maintained. The introduction of a rear lane studio 
matches the development pattern of the area and allows for the introduction of density to an established dense area of 
Sydney - enabling the clients to stay in the area.

8.51% or 
15.5sqm

Council 5/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0342 B 447193 126 Rowntree Street BIRCHGROVE 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Site Coverage The proposal would remain compliant with the specific landscaped area standard notwithstanding the site coverage 
contravention.
The proposal would maintain landscaping to the side and rear boundaries.
The contravention would not alter the physical scale of the development on the site and would not alter the amount of 
landscaping visible external to the site (ie tree coverage and the like) as the proposal is located in an area occupied 
only by lawn.
The contravention would not alter the absorption ability of the site any more than hard paving (which would not result in 
a contravention).
The contravention would not alter the density of population or built form on the site.
The proposal would continue to comply with specific landscaped area and private open space requirements 
notwithstanding the contravention.
The proposal would continue to provide housing.
The contravention would permit a greater variety of housing provision.
The contravention would not be visible from the street and would not alter the character of the locality.
The contravention would not impact the amenity of surrounding properties in respect of overshadowing; privacy; or 
scale.
The proposal would better and more efficiently utilise the existing site and its associated infrastructure resulting in more 
efficient utilisation of natural resources.
The contravention would enable more ecologically sustainable development by more efficiently utilising land within an 
existing urban area serviced by existing utilities thereby taking pressure off development on the urban fringe.
The contravention would marginally lessen the incentive for new development on the urban fringe and the associated 
impacts upon natural environments.
The contravention would allow the ongoing maintenance and use into the future of a contributory building in a 
conservation area.
The contravention would provide improved amenity for the occupants

20.80% or 
14.99sqm

Council 6/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0354 2 77649 8 Hancock Street ROZELLE 2039  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(a) 
Landscaped Area

(Applicant reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LEP justifying the 
proposed contravention of the development standard which is reproduced as follows:
•	The heritage listed item building and lot size are existing and there are no other structures on the site that could be 
demolished, it is extraordinarily difficult to identify spaces on the site that are available for soft landscaping – upon 
which plants/grass etc will receive appropriate levels of sunlight to actually grow- and which, if so converted, would not 
detract from the amenity of the site as a strata-titled residence. 
•	The proposed development is consistent with objectives 4.3A. The proposed development increases the landscape 
ratio from 0% to 14.8% for use and enjoyment of the residents, to increase the retention and absorption of surface 
drainage on site and to provide a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties – despite no change to the building 
footprint or site density. 
•	The proposal is consistent with the R1 zoning of the site. The proposed building works and associated landscaping are 
simply to make the building fit for its current use as a residence. While falling marginally shy of the development 
standard, external landscaping will be vastly improved for the benefit of residents and neighbours.

3.06% or 
0.9sqm

Council 9/11/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Clause 4.3A 
(3)(b) Site 
Coverage

(Applicant Reason) 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LLEP 
justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is reproduced as follows:
•	Compliance with the standard is unreasonable as the site coverage is not being altered by the 
proposed works.
•	The existing site coverage of 77.3% was approved by council in 2004 as part of D/2003/671.
•	The proposed development is consistent with the objectives of the standard Clause 4.3A. The 
proposed development does not increase the building footprint or alter the site density.
•	Additionally, the proposed development increases the landscape ratio from 0% to 15.9% for use and 
enjoyment of the residents, to increase the retention and absorption of surface drainage water on site 
and to provide a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties.
•	The proposal is consistent with the Rl zoning of the site. The proposed building works are simply to 
make the building fit for its current use as a residence. . Internal works and partitioning are to be 
installed to provide basics such as bedrooms, a ventilated laundry area and an additional bathroom
•	External landscaping will be improved for the residents and neighbours.

29% or 
34.1sqm

Approved

DA/2022/0360 2 227576 46 Cameron Street BIRCHGROVE 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Clause 4.3A – 
Landscaped Areas

* The existing landscaped area is below the minimum of 15%, and the proposal is not seeking to alter what is existing.
* The proposal has been designed to preserve the character of the surrounding area.
* Amenity impacts on neighbours in terms of solar access, privacy, bulk & scale are minimal & considered satisfactory.
* Amenity to the site will not be compromised.

8.32% or -
1.31sqm

Council 11/10/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Clause 4.3A 
(3) (b) – Site 
Coverage

"?	The existing site coverage (64.4%) has already exceeded the allowable maximum 60%. The 
majority of the proposed additional site coverage derived from the rear shed and the ground floor 
extension that follows Council Heritage panel’s recommendation to extend the kitchen wall downstairs 
to align with Bed 2 extension above.
?	This approach results in minor addition to the site coverage which is only 2sqm. This addition does 
not reduce the existing landscaped area.  
?	The existing site coverage of surrounding buildings and the proposal is in keeping with the area.
?	In designing a development that compares to the neighbouring buildings, the quality of the site, and 
the immediate surroundings is improved.
?	The proposal carefully considers all aspects of the LEP & DCP and the design solution will fit 
comfortably within its surroundings.
?	The proposal does not involve the removal of trees and is suitable for the use and enjoyment of 
residents. Site density and building footprint are acceptable.
?	The proposal has been designed to preserve the character of the surrounding area.
?	Amenity to the site will not be compromised."

21.02% 
or13.279sqm

Leichhardt LE  Clause 4.4 
(2B) (b) (i) – 
Floor Space 
Ratio

?	The existing FSR of existing building is 
over the allowable 1:1 and the proposal is 
in keeping with the area.
?	In designing a development that 
compares to the neighbouring buildings, the 
quality of the site, and the immediate 
surroundings is improved.
?	The proposal carefully considers all 
aspects of the LEP & DCP and the design 
solution will fit comfortably within its 
surroundings.
?	The proposed FSR of the area is 
compatible with the adjoining properties 
and designed to preserve the character of 
the surrounding area.
?	The proposal will have acceptable 
impacts on the streetscape. The form, bulk 
& scale are considered satisfactory. 
?	Amenity impacts on neighbours in terms 
of solar access, privacy, bulk & scale are 
minimal & considered satisfactory. Amenity 
to the site will not be compromised.

21.82% or 
22.977sqm

Approved

DA/2022/0377 5 1268 8 Davies Street LEICHHARDT 2040  2: Residential - Single new dwelling Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Site Coverage The site coverage variation will not compromise landscaping or private open space provisions on the site. The 
landscaped area and private open space proposed both exceed the minimum required.
The site coverage provision will not adversely affect the amenity of adjoining properties and has no adverse impacts on 
the streetscape as the bulk and form proposed are similar to other developments in the street.
The proposed dwellings represent a building density and intensity which is compatible with the capacity of the sites and 
the character of the neighbourhood.

14.19% 
(15.82sqm) for 
both Lot 5 and 6

29/11/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Floor Space 
Ratio

The proposed floor area for each dwelling is contained within a bulk and form of development which 
complies with the other bulk and scale planning controls with the exception of site coverage. The 
excess site coverage is wholly contained in the separate carport for each dwelling and is not the result 
of excess dwelling bulk.

9.95% 
(12.94sqm) 
for both Lot 
5 and 6

Approved

DA/2022/0396 1 911726 66 Young Street ANNANDALE 2038  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.3A (3)(b) 
Site Coverage

Consistent with objectives of standard an zone. 7.4sqm or 6.6% 6/12/2022 Deferred Commen

DA/2022/0383 B 101247 251 Annandale Street ANNANDALE 2038  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Clause 4.4 Floor 
space ratio

•	Compliance with the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development standards is achieved;
•	The proposed development ensures consistency with the desired future character of the neighbourhood;
•	The proposal meets the relevant objectives of both the FSR development standard and the R1 General Residential 
zone.

8.54% or 
26.52sqm

Council 5/12/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0421 0 60270 220 Old Canterbury SUMMER HILL 2130 13: Subdivision only Ashfield LEP 
2013

IWDR2 Clause 4.1 
Minimum Lot Size

Acceptable given merits of case formalises an existing arrangement 61.50% Council 8/11/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0479 10 854222 178 Darling Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

R1 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) 
Landscaped Area

•	The site currently contains no landscaped area so any provision of soft landscaping at the site is a favourable and 
positive outcome.
•	The proposal does not increase the existing site coverage at the site which does comply with the relevant development 
standard.
•	The proposal is consistent with the provision of landscaped area for other properties in the vicinity of the site along 
Darling Street.

29.02sqm or 
53.3%

Council 4/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0437 1 948006 121 Annandale Street ANNANDALE 2038  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.4Floor 
space ratio

The proposal is commensurate to the existing dwelling and will provide adequate residential amenity for the occupants 
of the subject dwelling without any adverse impacts to the amenity of surrounding properties. It is achieves the 
objectives of the standard.

4.7% or 
10.2sqm

Council 30/11/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Section 4.3A 
(3)(a) 
Landscaped 
Area

The landscaped areas are suitable for substantial tree planting and of a size and location suitable for 
the enjoyment of the residents. The amenity of the dwelling in terms of its landscaped area shall be 
preserved and the provided an acceptable landscaped setting.

30.9sqm or 
49.6%

Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Section 4.3A 
(3)(b) Site 
Coverage

The variation will not adversely impact upon     12.7sqm or 
6.79%

Approved

DA/2022/0464 B 370619 4 Adolphus Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.3A (3)(a) 
Landscaped Area

(Applicant reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LEP justifying the 
proposed contravention of the development standard which is reproduced as follows:
•	The current built form on site already regulates development and establishes the appropriate building envelope of the 
proposal 
•	The proposal is consistent with the approved development for the semi-detached dwelling at 2 Adolphus Street 
•	The additions maintain a low-density residential accommodation 
•	The alterations and additions will not result in adverse detrimental amenity impacts on surrounding development and 
the public domain 
•	The non-compliance will not hinder the development’s ability to satisfy the objectives of the R1 zone

2.495sqm or 
7.30%.

14/11/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Clause 4.3A 
(3)(b) Site 
Coverage

(Applicant reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LLEP 
justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is reproduced as follows:
•	The current built form on site already regulates development and establishes the appropriate building 
envelope of the proposal 
•	The proposal is consistent with the approved development for the semi-detached dwelling at 2 
Adolphus Street 
•	The additions maintain a low-density residential accommodation 
•	The alterations and additions will not result in adverse detrimental amenity impacts on surrounding 
development and the public domain 
•	The non-compliance will not hinder the development’s ability to satisfy the objectives of the R1 zone

8.16% or 
11.16sqm

Approved



DA/2022/0468 B 365479 253 Young Street ANNANDALE 2038  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Landscaped Area 
Clause 
4.3A(3(a)(i))

•	The Development complies with the Floor Space Ratio Standard and improves the existing landscaped area provided. 
•	The siting of the dwelling is within the building location zones when it can be reasonably assumed development can 
occur
•	The proposed site coverage is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, form 
and scale
•	The proposal enhances the amenity of existing residents and does not result in any undue adverse impacts on 
adjoining properties and the neighbourhood.

6.316sqm or 
25.85%.

Council 30/11/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Site 
Coverage 
Clause 
4.3A(3(b))

•	The Development complies with the Floor Space Ratio Standard. 
•	The siting of the dwelling is within the building location zones when it can be reasonably assumed 
development can occur
•	The proposed site coverage is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale
•	The proposal enhances the amenity of existing residents and does not result in any undue adverse 
impacts on adjoining properties and the neighbourhood.

25.48sqm or 
26.08%.

Approved

DA/2022/0471 1 436619 19 Petersham Street PETERSHAM 2049  2: Residential - Single new dwelling Marrickville 
LEP 2011

IWDR2 4.4   Floor space 
ratio

Adaptive reuse 16.6sqm or 
7.4%

Council 8/11/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0478 2 229196 3 Edna Street LILYFIELD 2040  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.4Floor 
space ratio

The proposal is commensurate to the existing dwelling and will provide adequate residential amenity for the occupants 
of the subject dwelling without any adverse impacts to the amenity of surrounding properties. It is achieves the 
objectives of the standard.

6% or 8.86sqm Council 30/11/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Section 4.3A 
(3)(a) 
Landscaped 
Area

The landscaped areas are suitable for substantial tree planting and of a size and location suitable for 
the enjoyment of the residents. The amenity of the dwelling in terms of its landscaped area shall be 
preserved and the provided an acceptable landscaped setting.

1.3% or 
3.29sqm

Approved

DA/2022/0481 39 2387 32 Petersham Road MARRICKVILLE 2204  3: Residential - New second occupancy Marrickville 
LEP 2011

R2 Clause 53 (2)(a) of 
the State 
Environmental 
Planni

The siting of the proposed secondary dwelling provides ample separation from adjoining properties to ensure minimal 
acoustic and visual privacy impacts for adjoining properties, while also ensuring future residents of the new dwelling will 
be provided with suitable acoustic and visual privacy. The dwelling is positioned on the northern boundary, towards the 
eastern end of the site at the corner intersection of Centennial Street and Boland Lane intersection. The siting replaces 
an existing garage structure on the site and attaches the building to a garage structure on the rear of the northern 
adjoining property at 30 Petersham Road.

39sqm or 8.7% Council 9/12/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0490 101 1E+06 121 Darling Street BALMAIN EAST 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Landscaped Area There is currently little landscaped area on the subject site in order to meet the private open space requirements. The 
landscaped plan demonstrates that the landscape areas are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the use and 
enjoyment of the residents and will appear and read consistent with the requirement for the occupants of the site and 
the surrounding neighbours.
The proposal provides a deep soil landscape corridor to the east of private open space which is landscaped. However, 
there is landscaping provided within the courtyard.
The proposal preserves the environmental amenity of the neighbouring properties and minimises the adverse impacts 
on the amenity of the locality through the siting of the dwelling, landscaping and open space, articulating its form and 
the provision of setbacks. This articulation and stepping achieves an appropriate development form.
The proposed development provides the landscape areas which are deep soil consistent with the retention and 
absorption of surface drainage water and minimise underground water flow.
The proposed development is consistent with the site density reflected in the surrounding properties both in terms of the 
alterations and additions.
The proposed development is consistent with the private open space requirements for the dwellings proposed on site.
The proposal provides for a better outcome in providing residential accommodation with outdoor open space in the R1 
General Residential Zone. The proposed residential development making available housing for the needs of the 
community, providing a variety of housing types and densities and improving the opportunities to work from home, in an 
environment which benefits from high amenity and high levels of solar access and outlook.
Consideration has been given to the shadow, privacy, views and outlook amenity impacts of the elements of the and it 
is concluded that no significant impacts occur when compared with a compliant development.
In this instance it is considered the environmental planning grounds to exceed the Landscaped Area control through the 
use of a Clause 4.6 exception where the specific site conditions lead to breaches occurring over part of the site but 
creating a transitionary form within the development to ensure that the private open space meets the controls. While 
solutions are available to remove parts of the courtyard the use of Clause 4.6 in this instance is considered to result in a 
better planning outcome in terms of a complimentary building form.
Cumulatively, the proposed development does not result in further departure from the landscaped area development st

74.40% or -
12.5sqm

Council 9/11/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Floor Space 
Ratio

When one considers the desired future character of the locality, under the Big Property Pty Ltd v 
Randwick City Council decision, it is apparent that not only is there change underway for local area but 
that recent approvals in this locality have set the desired future character which exceeds the 
development controls.

9.11% or 
10.2sqm

Approved

DA/2022/0494 73 6668 17 Loudon Avenue HABERFIELD 2045  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Ashfield LEP 
2013

IWDR2 Clause 6.5 Increasing existing landscaped area 5.20% 4/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0528 15 1375 45 Beach Road DULWICH HILL 2203  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Marrickville 
LEP 2011

R2 Floor space ratio •	The design of the proposal maintains compliance with Council’s bulk and scale controls, responds to adjoining 
properties and is complementary to the streetscape and character of the surrounding area.
•	The additional floor space can be undertaken without changing the building footprint and therefore utilisation of the 
existing attic space results in a better planning and design outcome.
•	The variation to FSR can be achieved without increasing the existing ridge level, thereby remaining well below the 
maximum 9.5m building height.

4.3sqm or 
1.61%

Council 6/12/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0557 C 101343 13 Church Street LILYFIELD 2040  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

R1 Clause 4.3A (3) (a) 
Landscaped Area

?	The proposed landscape area largely maintains the existing level of landscaping on site. The existing landscape 
area on site is measured at 49.9m² or 16.2% and the proposed landscape area is slightly increased to 51.6m² or 16.8%. 
While it does represent an increase above the existing circumstance, it is still non-compliant with the 20% landscape 
control pursuant to clause 4.3C of the LEP.
?	The existing presentation of the dwelling within in the streetscape will be unchanged.
?	The development is in accordance with BASIX requirements. We note that the hardstand parking area at the front of 
the site is permeable soft landscaping which facilitates drainage onsite. The use of that area ensures it cannot be 
included as landscape area.
?	The proposal is consistent with site coverage control and seeks to replace an existing studio in the same location.
?	The existing dwelling provides for excellent private open space amenity with lawned rear yard and swimming pool.

28.40% (-
17.41sqm)

Council 2/11/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0585 4 164582 526 Darling Street ROZELLE 2039  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Clause 4.4 Floor 
Space Ratio

The departure is minor. 
Despite the non-compliance, the proposal continues to meet the objectives of the zone and FSR development standard.
The proposal improves upon the quantum of landscaped area on the site which complies with the relevant development 
standard and provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form.
Subject to conditions (removing the front dormer window and amendments to rear dormer pop-out), the development will 
be compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale.
The departure will not result in unacceptable amenity impacts to neighbouring properties. 
Maintains compliant and useable private open space.

3.5sqm or 
(2.78%)

5/12/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0602 5 5974 26 Bay Street CROYDON 2132 13: Subdivision only Ashfield LEP 
2013

IWDR2 4.1 Minimum Lot 
Size

Protects heritage item 5% 9/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0612 382 842076 4 Nelson Street ROZELLE 2039  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.4 Floor 
Space Ratio

(Applicant Reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LEP justifying the 
proposed contravention of the development standard which is reproduced as follows:
•	The proposal is permissible within the R1 General Residential zone and is consistent with the relevant zone objective, 
which is to provide for the housing needs of the community. 
•	The proposal retains the existing residential use of the site and provides a dwelling addition consistent with the 
objectives for the zone. This will contribute to meeting the demand for housing in the area. 
•	The proposal is well designed and will represent an attractive and sympathetic presentation, by way of bulk, scale, 
design and materials. 
•	The proposal provides landscape area for use and enjoyment of existing and future residents. 
•	The Proposal complies with the DCP and contextually is an appropriate fit in the area and considered a positive 
contribution to the character of the area. 
•	Strict compliance with the development standard is not considered to achieve any tangible planning benefit. Reducing 
the floor area by 5m2 to merely comply with the FSR has only technical compliance implications and no real planning 
implications.
•	Accordingly, the non-compliance will be consistent with existing and future planning objectives for the locality, is 
unlikely to have adverse amenity impacts and is in the public interest. For these reasons, it is our opinion that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard in this circumstance.
•	There is no change to the height, scale, bulk or character of the house from Nelson Street. The bulk and scale are 
improved to the rear by the removal of the first floor balcony and pushing the façade line back from existing balustrade 
line. Privacy for the occupants and neighbours is vastly improved by moving the living areas to the ground and 
removing the large first floor balcony, which currently overlooks the rear gardens. Accordingly, in our opinion, the 
proposal does not present an overdevelopment of the subject site and is consistent with other examples seen within 
Nelson Street.

4.98sqm or 
4.02%.

Council 25/11/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0635 2 913482 17 Jacques Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Clause 4.3A Site 
Coverage

Satisfies objectives of the zone and development standard. 7.46sqm 
(5.18%)

Council 22/11/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0642 162 1624 9 Wellesley Street SUMMER HILL 2130  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Ashfield LEP 
2013

IWDR2 FSR Aligns with neighbouring approval for FSR no amenity impact to neighbours 14% 6/12/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0665 1 1E+06 11 Oxford Street ROZELLE 2039  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.3C (3)(b) 
Site Coverage

Our proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area. Our proposal provides landscaped areas that 
directly connect to the proposed living, dining area. As such the landscaped area will be the focus on the living 
environment. Currently the landscaped area is not connected to the living areas. Also, existing structures (sheds, etc.) 
are to be removed to allow for a more harmonious open space. The corridor of open space is maintained between 
adjacent properties and as such meets the requirements of the standard.

9.89% or 
7.04sqm

Council 10/10/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Section 4.4 
Floor space 
ratio

Our proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to bulk, form and 
scale by maintaining the street character and sympathetically adding to the first floor to the rear. There 
is no detrimental elements to existing built environment. The existing landscaped areas are preserved 
and our proposal improves the connection to private open space. The submitted shadow diagrams 
clearly indicate our proposal has no adverse effects on neighbouring properties and as such the 
proposal is compliant. Adjacent existing neighbours are considerably larger in bulk and scale compared 
to our proposal.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

3.24% or 
3.46sqm

Approved

MOD/2022/0298 1 2821 10 Montague Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

R1 Section 4.3C (3)(b) 
– Site Coverage

?	The standard is to control bulk and scale but is a crude control when only applied to floor area which is not a 
volumetric control. In this case the exceedance is by a built-in refrigerated wine cooler unit that projects beyond the wall 
line and whilst being an increase in floor area, has a negligible increase on scale and bulk of the design. The 
exceedance is only 1.36% above 60%.  
?	The protrudance (sic) is more like a thickened wall and would be largely unseen if there was boundary fence erected 
in the location. There is no additional overshadowing and there is no views lost by the protrusion.

2.26% 
(3.056sqm)

14/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0700 55 1E+06 28 Albion Street ANNANDALE 2038 11: Industrial Leichhardt LEP 
2013

B2 Cl.4.4 - FSR Significant component of breach is existing.
The proposal is commensurate to the existing building and will not result in any adverse impacts to the amenity of 
surrounding properties. It is achieves the objectives of the standard.

29.78% Council 8/11/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0703 A 440912 36 Thornley Street LEICHHARDT 2040  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.4 - Floor 
space ratio

The proposal seeks to decrease the existing Floor Space Ratio breach by demolishing the existing shed in the rear 
yard; therefore, the proposal results in a decrease in bulk and scale.

3.94% or 
4.86sqm

Council 25/10/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0706 32 1865 195 Nelson Street ANNANDALE 2038  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.4Floor 
space ratio

The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular 
standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out.

9.3sqm or 5% Council 4/10/2022 Leichhardt 
LEP 2013

Section 4.3C 
(3)(b) Site 
Coverage

The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of 
the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is 
proposed to be carried out.

8.1sqm or 
6%

Approved

DA/2022/0714 7 3656 81 Hill Street LEICHHARDT 2040  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 C4.4 FSR Acceptable streetscape and amenity implications.
Respects existing pattern of development

0.27% or 
1.83sqm

17/11/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0769 28 129625 84 Kingston Street HABERFIELD 2045  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Ashfield LEP 
2013

IWDR2 Height of Buildings Minor variation no environmental impacts 9.2% or 0.65m 30/11/2022 Approved



DA/2022/0773 B 438190 37 Palmer Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.3C (3)(b) 
Site Coverage.

There is a non-compliance to the site coverage development standard, however this is the existing situation, and this 
proposal does not alter what is already existing. This is considered satisfactory as the built form is sympathetic to the 
surrounding area, site coverage is compatible with the adjoining properties and has minimal impact on the amenity of 
the neighbouring properties, including privacy and solar access.

11.15% or 
10.1sqm.

8/11/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0781 15 738551 2 Bridge Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.3C (3)(a) 
Landscaped Area

?	The existing built form / development departs from the standard. The departure to the standard is reduced from that 
existing, a desirable outcome.
?	Compliance would require significant landscape works beyond the scope proposed and which would have no greater 
external to site benefit than that already proposed. Most landscaped areas are not visible from the public domain or the 
neighbours. In this regard compliance is clearly economically impractical and inconsistent with the objects of the Act.
?	An increase in the provision of landscaped area is proposed. This includes new vegetation within both the front and 
rear yards. Additional opportunities for deep soil zones (i.e. lawn) are limited given the southerly orientation of the rear 
yard which limits lawn growth and continued useability.
?	The site’s permeability promoting infiltration and absorption has been improved from that existing. The proposal does 
not impact any existing vegetation on neighbouring properties or the public domain.
?	The dwelling’s ground level building footprint is not materially altered. New paving replacing existing is porous 
enabling infiltration.
?	Compliance with the LEP 2022 site coverage standard (60% maximum, 59% proposed) is maintained.
?	Compliance with the LEP 2022 FSR standard (0.9:1 permitted, 0.85:1 proposed) is maintained.
?	The dwelling’s streetscape presentation and building envelope to Bridge Street is not altered.
?	Complementary new landscaping is proposed within the front yard to improve the site’s landscape and scenic quality. 
The altered form at the site’s rear is not incompatible with the existing and likely future built form context and achieves 
an appropriate design response as desired by the planning controls.
?	The improved albeit departing landscaped area does not (and has not) preclude the appropriate redevelopment of 
neighbouring and nearby properties and will not set an undue precedent. Most of the site’s external areas (and 
therefore the landscaped area zones) are not visible from the public domain or from the neighbours because of existing 
boundary conditions.
?	The site is proportioned to allow the efficient realisation and internalisation of the impacts of the altered built form 
without an adverse visual impact or perceived built form dominance. The reduced departure from the landscaped area 
standard and the altered compliant built form relative to density, bulk, scale and siting will clearly preserve 
environmental amenity in relation to:
•	solar access and overshadowing;
•	access to natural daylight and ventilation;
•	aural and visual privacy;
•	views and vistas from neighbouring and nearby properties and the public domain; and
•	visual impact and massing.

47.03% 
(26.53sqm 
shortfall) 
(improved)

Council 14/11/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0800 7 259480 16 Carrington Street BALMAIN 2041  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 4.3C (3)(b) Site 
Coverage

(Applicant Reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the IWLEP 2022 justifying the 
proposed contravention of the development standard which is reproduced as follows:
•	The proposal is unable to utilise more space forward of the first floor street facing wall given the heritage conservation 
area and the need to provide a built form that is consistent with the existing character of the area. If the first floor could 
be shifted further forward to the street, floor space could be redistributed from the ground floor to reduce the overall 
building envelope and the site coverage. 
•	The small site area does not allow for a suitable site coverage that provides a building envelope capable of siting a 
modest two bedroom dwelling and providing a suitable level of amenity for a contemporary renovation. 
•	Concessions for small sites (under 150m2) are made within Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio to allow for increased 
building bulk and scale by increasing the maximum floor space ratio, however Clause 4C(3)(b) does not contain a 
similar concession. This results in two separate provisions of LEP 2022 contradiciting each other. 
•	The proposal will be in keeping with the residential character of the area in relation to overall building bulk, built form 
and scale and will provide an overall positive visual impact when viewed from the streetscape. 
•	The variation will result in an upgraded and improved residential dwelling when viewed from the public domain and 
provides a consistent building footprint with the existing dwelling on the site. The scale and design of the proposed 
development is considered suitable in the context of the topographic conditions whilst being compatible with the 
surrounding dwellings and locality of ‘The Valley Heritage Conservation Area’. 
•	There are negligible environmental impacts associated with the slight increase in Site Coverage on the site. The 
proposal is not considered to result in adverse impacts to neighbouring properties in relation to residential amenity, 
visual bulk or scale, noting that the proposed works are retained within the existing building footprint on the site. This 
design response responds to the local landscape setting, neighbouring properties and is appropriate for a site located 
within ‘The Valley Heritage Conservation Area’. 
•	The proposal achieves compliance with Clause 4.3A (3(a)(ii)) and provides a generous landscaped area of 20.35% 
which is above the minimum control of 15% landscaped area for a lot size smaller than 235m2. 
•	Given the limited size of the lot and location within a Heritage Conservation area, the proposed addition is set back 
from the street frontage in order to be compliant with the objectives of heritage conservation area. The side addition to 
accommodate the proposed stairwell is of similar nature to that of 14 Carrington Street (DA No. D/2015/532) where the 
set back is of a reasonable distance. 
•	The neighbouring property known as 14 Carrington Street, recieved development consent in conjunction with an 
approved 4.6 Variation request. This site coverage exceeded the compliant standard by 6.8% whereas the proposal at 
16 Carrington Street only exceeds the standard by 3.3%

7.11% or 
3.596sqm

Council 7/12/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0874 1 336041 11 Thornley Street LEICHHARDT 2040  1: Residential - Alterations & additions Leichhardt LEP 
2013

IWDR1 Section 4.3C (3)(a) 
Landscaped Area

(Applicant Reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the IWLEP 2022 justifying the 
proposed contravention of the development standard which is reproduced as follows:
•	The departure from the standard is minor in nature and it is questionable whether it would be identified by the casual 
observer enjoying the property
•	the landscaped area is in the rear of a private property.  It is not accessible to the public and cannot be seen by 
neighbours or other residents.  
•	The pool replaces an area of turf and does not require the removal of any trees
•	The pool enhances the useability of the site and opportunities for recreational use for the enjoyment of the residents.
•	These areas are suitable for substantial tree planting and ground cover for improved overall aesthetics, and the 
continued enjoyment of residents, current and future.
•	The proposal complies with the floor space ratio standard and other relevant LEP and DCP development standards.

4.28sqm or 
7.87%.

Council 30/11/2022 Approved
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